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Types of Services Credentials
Administrative Services Serve as a school site principal, assistant 

principal, or district/county administrator 

Pupil Personnel 
Services (PPS)

Provide services in one or more of the following 
positions:
 School Counselor
 School Psychologist 
 School Social Worker
 School Child Welfare and Attendance Worker

Speech-Language 
Pathology (SLP) 
Services 

Provide language, speech and hearing services

Clinical or 
Rehabilitative Services

Provide audiology or orientation and mobility 
services

Health Services: 
School Nurse Serve as a school nurse

Teacher Librarian 
Services Serve as a school librarian
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Table 1a. Administrative Services 
Credentials Issued – Program Pathway, 

2008-09 to 2012-13

2008 -
09

2009 -
10

2010 -
11

2011 -
12

2012 -
13

5-year Change 
(%) from 

2008-09 to 
2012-13

Certificate of 
Eligibility 1,690 1,591 1,395 1,535 2,065 22.2%

Intern 
Credential 125 92 67 79 113 -9.6%

Preliminary 
Credential 509 346 297 295 332 -34.8%

Total 
Approved 
Programs 
Route

2,324 2,029 1,759 1,909 2,510 8.0%
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Figure1. Total Number of CE and Preliminary 
Administrative Services Credentials Issued, 

2008-09 to 2012-13
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Table 2a. PPS Credentials Issued by Type, 
2008-09 to 2012-13

2008-
09

2009-
10

2010-
11

2011-
12

2012-
13

5-year 
Change (%) 
from 2008-

09 and 
2012-13

School 
Counseling 1,181 1,184 1,166 1,085 977 -17.3%

School 
Psychology 291 279 288 389 434 49.1%

School Social 
Work 66 74 77 61 83 25.8%

Child Welfare 
and Attendance* 154 111 68 100 96 -37.7%

Totals 1,692 1,648 1,599 1,635 1,590 -6.0%
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Figure 7. Distribution of Pupil Personnel 
Services Credentials Issued, by 

Specialization areas, 2008-09 to 2012-13
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Table 3a. Speech-Language Pathology 
Services Credentials Issued, 2008-09 to 

2012-13
2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Direct Applications—
Out of state 
prepared

102 114 125 130 159

IHE
Recommendations 344 395 379 428 487

Totals 446 509 504 558 646

Note: Data include new credentials only; do not include renewals. SLP 
authorization became effective 1/1/2007.  
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Figure 11. Comparison of SLP Credentials 
and Waivers Issued, 2008-09 to 2012-13
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Figure 13. Comparison of Preliminary and 
Clear School Nurse Services Credentials 

Issued, 2008-09 to 2012-13
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Table 4a. Number of School Nurses Serving 
in Public Schools, 2008-09 to 2012-13

2008-
09

2009-
10

2010-
11

2011-
12

2012-
13

5-year 
Change 

(%) from 
2008-09 

and 2012-
13

Totals 2,901 NA 2,474 2,361 2,287 -21.2%
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Figure 15. Comparison of Credentials, 
Waivers, and Emergency Permits Issued for 

Teacher Librarians, 2008-09 to 2012-13
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Table 5c. Number of Teacher Librarians 
Serving in Public Schools, 

2008-09 to 2012-13

2008-
09

2009-
10

2010-
11

2011-
12

2012-
13

5-year 
Change (%) 
from 2008-
09 to 2012-

13

Totals 1,151 NA 895 834 804 -30.1%
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